Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
NORANDA INC.				05/01/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	MCGILL UNIVERSITY						
Street Address:	845 SHERBROOKE STREET WEST						
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	H3A 2T5						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 6726		67268	389		888		
Patent Number: 6726889 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6726889							
Fax Number:(514)397-4382Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(514)397-5119							
Phone: (514)397-5119							
Email: afovero@ggd.com Correspondent Name: GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC							
Correspondent Name: GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC Address Line 1: 2000 McGill College, Suite 2200							
Address Line 4: Montreal, QUEBEC H3A 3H3							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			758/11665.389				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			ANNA FOVERO				
Total Attachments: 3 source=pto1595_fill#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif							

Г

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
NORANDA INC.	Name: MCGILL UNIVERSITY				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	4				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 05/01/2008	Street Address: <u>845 SHERBROOKE STREET WEST</u>				
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: MONTREAL				
Joint Research Agreement	State: QUEBEC				
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: CANADA Zip: H3A 2T5				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yo				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,726,889				
Additional numbers attached? Yes Ves No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents					
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1				
Name: GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00				
Internal Address:	\square Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged by creat card				
Street Address: 2000 MCGILL COLLEGE, SUITE 2200					
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: MONTREAL	8. Payment Information				
State: QUEBEC Zip:H3A 3H3	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: <u>514-397-5119</u>					
Fax Number: <u>514-397-4382</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>071742</u> Authorized User Name <u>ANNA FOVERO</u>				
Email Address: afovero@ggd.com					
9. Signature: /ANNA FOVERO/	MAY 26, 2008				
Signature	Date				
ANNA FOVERO Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 PATENT					

REEL: 020995 FRAME: 0287

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

NORANDA INC., having its principal place of business at BCE Place, suite 4100, 181 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 2T3;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

McGILL UNIVERSITY, having its principal place of business at 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H3A 2T5;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner by previous assignment of an invention entitled "Production of zinc oxide from acid soluble ore using precipitation method" and described in the:

- United States Patent Nº 6,726,889, issued on April 27, 2004;
- Canadian Patent Nº 2,415,732. issued on August 16, 2005;
- Australian Patent № 2001267220, issued on May 19, 2006; and
- Canadian Patent Application Nº 2,506,780, filed on June 19, 2001.

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring fifty percent (50%) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application and in and to any and all patents obtained and to be obtained therefor;

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, fifty percent (50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent and said patent application, also fifty percent (50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said patent and patent applications, in any country; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patent on said patent application to said Assignee.

AND:

BETWEEN:

PATENT REEL: 020995 FRAME: 0288 Furthermore, the Assignor agrees without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns of the Assignor.

The parties hereto have request that the present assignment be drawn up in English. Les parties aux présentes ont exigé que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seal.

ASSIGNOR

NORANDA INC.

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

Signature of

Debhic Ujenneau Name of Witness

Peter Hancock

Signature of authorized representative

Name of authorized representative

General Manuger - Brunswick Smelter Title of authorized representative

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

03/19/2008 MM/DD/YYYY ASSIGNEE

MCGILL UNIVERSITY

authorized representative

SIZN authorized representative

erin Directiv.

Title of authorized representative

PATENT REEL: 020995 FRAME: 0289